FMAX SERIES
FMAX-000-E-16-10                        Doku Art. Nr. 799000042
Installation manual
Guided Magnetic Absolute Linear Encoder
2
1. INTRODUCTION 3
2. SAFETY 3
2.1 Fault clearance 3

8.12 Offset adjustment 7
9. RESISTANCE TO CHEMICALS OF THE MAGNETIC TAPE 8
10. TYPE DESIGNATION 8
11. LIABILITY EXCLUSION / GUARANTEE 9
3
1. Introduction
Series FMAX is an absolute magnetic length measuring system and only of use for recordation of lengths. It
consists of a guide carriage, where sensor technology and translator are placed, and a guide rail FSMAB. A
magnetic tape is installed on the guide rail. The guide carriage is contactless slided over the magnetic tape.
For interface a RS422 is available. Further interfaces are in preparation.
The absolute measuring system offers crucial advantages:
 no reference adjustment necessary
 direct measurement
 measuring lengths up to 650 mm
 high resolution up to 0,01 mm
 repeating accuracy +/- 0,01 mm
 protection against dirt and dust
 easy installation
Typical applications are paper cutting machines, hydraulic presses, wood- and sheet metal processing ma-
chines.
2. Safety
The type label, which can be found on the measuring system is of use for the precise identification of the
measuring system. It gives information regarding the precise type designation (see chapter 10. type designa-
tion on page 8), delivery date and production number. These details are always necessary, when contacting
ELGO Electric GmbH.
2.1 Fault clearance
Place of Installation
At least 0,5 m away from inductive and capacitive disturbance sources like contactor, relays, motors, switch-
ing power supply, clocked controller , etc. In principle lay the FMAX-cable separated from power wires and
keep distance to disturbance sources. For installation near other magnets, a minimum distance to the mag-
netic tape of 100 mm is necessary. If there occurs interferences in spite of applying all above mentioned
measures proceed as follows:
1. Add RC elements over contactor reels of AC contactors (for example 0,1 μF/100 Ω).
2. Add  recovery diodes over DC  inductances
3. Add RC elements over each engine phase (in connector box of the engine)
4. Install a power filter before the external power supply
Attention!
To ensure a perfect function of the FMAX-System  the following installation guide-
lines must be strictly observed and followed. Otherwise the guarantee expires and
ELGO Electric GmbH takes no liability and guarantee for malfunctions or dam-
ages caused e.g. by incorrect installed wires or other external sources of error or
interference, which are exactly explained below. Please read the instructions care-
fully before putting the controller into operation..
As well ELGO Electric GmbH is not liable for possible machine- and/or personal
damages, which could arise through defective material on the measuring system
and the following circuit. The machine producer is obliged to take and to carry out
appropriate security relevant measures.
4
N S N S N S N S N S N S N S N S N S N S N S N S Track1
N S N S N S N S N S N S N S N S N S N S Track2
N S N S N S N S N S N S N S N S N S N S Track3 N S N S
N S N S N S N S
N S N S N S
N S
N S
0       0
U 1
U 2
U 3
Sensor 1
Sensor 2
Sensor 3
L  max. = 650,00 mm
X
Δ X
3. Principal of function

nitric acid 70%, turpentine, toluene, lacquer solvent, nitric acid red and vitriolic, carbon tetrachloride, tri-
chloroethane, nitrobenzene, hydrochloric acid 37% and 93°C, tetrahydrofuran, xylene.
10. Type designation
Sensor FMAX-XXX-XX.X-X-XXX-X
Series/Type
Version
000 = Standard
001 = 1. customer specified Version
Length of signal wire
03.0 = 3,0 m (Standard)
   Lengths of 1,0/3,0/5,0/8,0/10,0 m are available
Resolution
2 = 0,01 mm
Interface
422 = RS422
232 = RS232
SSI =  SSI Interface
Options
V = casted Version IP65
Guide rail with magnetic tape                       FSMAB-000-0650
Type
Version
Standard
Measuring Length
650 mm = maximum possible measuring length
Total length = Measuring length + 150 mm
9
11. Liability exclusion / Guarantee
We have checked the contents of this instruction manual carefully, to the best of our knowledge and belief for conformity
with the described hardware and software. Nevertheless errors, mistakes or deviations can not be excluded, therefore we